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FLASH NOTE   
 

 

 
Quantum Data Energy 
 

Value Range 

GBp 51 – 54  50% of Cash Warrants Expired 

        
MAST.L (lighter line) vs. FTSE 350 price relative 

 Quantum Data Energy (QDE, MAST.L) – A big step closer – record monthly 
revenues again and as we forecast, our maximum full dilution based upon our 
meta-analysis remains very much on target after ~113m ITM cash warrants 
expired on 11 Jan 26.  As we also forecast, substantively all of the pre-paid 
warrants have been exercised.  MAST.L is targeting 1GW of new flexible 
generation by 2030. Our current value range GBp 51-54 is based only on 
150MW and our expected dilution of ~223m shares. MAST shares in issue are 
now 166,385,735 see RNS dated 06 Jan 26. Materially only the value accretive 
remaining cash warrants now matter, up to ~122m shares, raising ~£5m if 
exercised. The cash warrant raise can be substituted by debt and equity 
funding at the SPV level (non-dilutive to MAST equity holders).  

Monday, 12 January 2026    

           

   Prepaid warrants allow nano caps to ‘escape’ MCAP constraints; 

    
   Remaining cash warrants ~122m are accretive, can raise up to ~£5m.  

    
   Our NoSh Expected forecast of ~223m remains very much intact; 

   
   Each project can also be SPV funded using non-dilutive debt/equity; 

   

   Projects can be FCF funded- it takes a lot longer (implies less NPV).  

   
 Our p/share value range is based upon 222,810,359 shares in issue, which is our 

expected dilution based upon uptake of cash warrants, which is derived from 
our forecast market uptake for such packages. MAST.L issued shares used for 
price ratios et al at the date of this note is up at 166,385,735. 
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Intrins ic Price GBp 70
Value Range Low 68
Value Range High 72
Impl ied MCAP (£m) 116.54
Impl ied EV (£m) 115.97
Standard Lis t MAST
Financia l  YE 31-Dec
Currency GBP

Business Activity

Key Metrics
Close Price GBp 5.08
MCAP (£m) 8.44
Net Debt (Cash) (£m) -0.57
EV (£m) 7.88
52 Wk Hi  GBp 213.50
52 Wk Lo GBp 3.57
Key Ratios

6.72%

               0.86 

Utility Sector Research
LSE ESCC Transition  Index
Analyst Team
+44 20 7419 7928
energy@acfequityresearch.com

FX Rate USD/GBP

Uti l i ties  Renewable 
Energy

Net Cash / 
Shareholder Equity % Dilution Scenarios £m

ACF Implied MCAP 150 MW 116.54
ACF Implied EV 150 MW 115.97

Shares Implied Intrinsic Price (GBp)
NoSh 166,385,735 70
NoSh + Prepaid Warrants 167,144,571 70
NoSh Expected 222,810,359 52
Ful l  Theoretica l  NoSh 318,643,861 37

QUANTUM DATA ENERGY IS A CLIENT OF ACF EQUITY RESEARCH LIMITED 

 



 Quantum Data Energy Monday, 12 January 2026 

 

Page 2 of 9                                                                                                                                                                                                              ACF Equity Research Ltd (FRN 607274) 

 

  

 
 

 Exhibit 1: First 300MW of 1GW Product Pipeline & Milestones 

 Site MW Status Capacity‑Market 
Contract 

Next Catalyst 

Pyebridge 8.1 Operating T‑1 2024‑25 (£35.8k/MW) 
+ T-1 2025-26 £20k/MW +  
T-4 2026-27 £63k/MW +  
T‑4 2027‑28 (£65k/MW) +  
T-4 2028-29 (£60k/MW) 

3rd genset live 4Q25E 

Hindlip 7.5 FID / Powertree JV T‑4 2027‑28 (£60k/MW) EPC award 4Q25E 
Bordesley 5.0 Shovel‑ready T‑4 2025‑40 (£30.6k/MW) Debt or JV funding 
     
MI 5 Optioned  Planning secured 
RN 5 Optioned  Planning secured 
RW 5 Optioned  Planning secured 
WF 5 Optioned  Planning secured 
DR 5 Optioned  Planning secured 
     
Current 
Total 

48 Majority of funding 
options/requirements 
in place 

  

Interim Pipe 150   100MW of Projects 
Pipeline 300+ LoI stage N/A M&A news‑2025‑26 

 

 Sources: ACF Equity Research; Company Reports. 
  
 Scale roadmap first 300MW of 1GW 

 
• Phase 1 (2025-26): commission Bordesley, complete Hindlip construction and go 
into commercial production, add 30MW operating capacity. 
 
• Phase 2 (2026-28): roll up operating sites ≥300MW, portfolio refinancing. 
 
• Phase 3 (2028-30): integrate 100MWh of Battery Energy Storage Systems (BESS) 
and pilot 20% hydrogen (or 80% biogas) blend, extending CM eligibility beyond 2040. 
 
The combination of repeatable engineering, contract-backed revenues and SPV-level 
leverage underpins the funding of QDE’s goal of >300MW of generation while limiting 
parent-company dilution for shareholders. The GLE deal with a framework to reach 
100MW, faster and at potentially lower capex across the QDE ‘GLE’ portfolio, is a 
significant step forward. QDE’s revised strategy including AI data centres targets 1GW 
of generation revenues.  
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Valuation – Reminder From Initiation Note 
 

 Exhibit 2: ACF’s QDE Cash Flow Model prior to GLE and Datacentres 

Our 150MW assumption is reached in 
2027E. The valuation is based upon 
150MW of the first 300MW. Since our last 
update the portfolio target has been 
updated to 1GW, which includes the AI 
datacentre opportunity identified by 
management. 
 
 

 
  
 Exhibit 3: Trailing Twelve Month (TTM) Multiples 

 

 
  
 Exhibit 4: Valuation Ranges Comparing Dilution Scenarios 

 
 
We have made various assumptions based 
on our meta-analysis (an analysis of the 
publicly available research) of US and UK 
warrant deals. In large part only a small 
fraction of total warrants are ever 
exercised, there are several factors 
influencing exercising of warrant 
packages, being in-the-money is on of 
these factors. We have made certain 
conservative assumptions. Far fewer 
warrants may be exercised than we have 
assumed. Our estimated full dilution 
remains at 223m shares. Shares in issue 
used at the date of this note 166,385,735. 
 
 

 
 Note: implied value range in this ACF research note is based upon diluted shares in issue at the date of this note. 

  

MAST - Cash Flow Model

in £m 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E 2031E 2032E 2033E 2034E 2035E 2036E 2037E 2038E

Capacity Assumption (MW) 150

Revenue Capaci ty Market 4.50 6.75 13.50 13.50 13.50 13.50 13.50 13.50 13.50 13.50 13.50 13.50 13.50 13.50

Revenue StattKraft 11.34 17.61 36.45 37.73 39.05 40.42 41.83 43.29 44.81 46.38 48.00 49.68 51.42 53.22

Cost of Sa les 8.41 12.80 25.99 26.38 26.77 27.18 27.58 28.00 28.42 28.84 29.28 29.72 30.16 30.61

Operating Cost 1.21 1.22 1.24 1.26 1.28 1.30 1.32 1.34 1.36 1.38 1.40 1.42 1.44 1.46

Net Ip 1.21 1.22 1.24 1.26 1.28 1.30 1.32 1.34 1.36 1.38 1.40 1.42 1.44 1.46

Working Capita l 0.28 0.44 0.91 0.94 0.98 1.01 1.05 1.08 1.12 1.16 1.20 1.24 1.29 1.33

Capex 35.60 35.60 35.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Cash flow pre-tax -29.91 -25.96 -14.04 22.40 23.27 24.18 25.38 26.38 27.41 28.50 29.63 30.80 32.03 33.31

Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 -4.48 -4.65 -4.84 -5.08 -5.28 -5.48 -5.70 -5.93 -6.16 -6.41 -6.66

Cash flow after-tax -29.91 -25.96 -14.04 17.92 18.62 19.34 20.31 21.10 21.93 22.80 23.70 24.64 25.63 26.65

FCF Margin % NM NM NM 35.0% 35.4% 35.9% 36.7% 37.2% 37.6% 38.1% 38.5% 39.0% 39.5% 39.9%

NPV -27.23 -21.52 -10.60 12.31 11.64 11.02 10.53 9.96 9.42 8.92 8.44 7.99 7.57 7.16

Total NPV 5-Yr DCF + TV £m 116

GBp (m) MCAP EV ROIC % RoE % NCO FCF

TTM 7.04 6.47 -23.04% -45.72% -1.02 -2.36

Multiples EV/Revs D/ E Trail PE BV/ S P/ B Current

TTM 4.3x 2.17 -0.32x -0.21x 0.18x 0.08x

Valuation Range
Projects 150 MW NPV (£m) WACC Risk Adj. Stake (%) MAST Share (£m)
MAST NPV 5-Yr + TV 116.0 9.84% 0.9% 100.00% 116.0
Tota l  NPV FCF (£m) 116.0
Net Debt/(Cash) -0.6
Fa ir Va lue (£m) 116.5
NoSh (m) 166.39
Intrins ic Va lue Per Share GBp 70.04
VR (low - high) at Current Shares in Issue 68.29 71.79
NoSh + Prepaid Warrants 167.14
VR (low - high) at Current Shares in Issue + Prepaid Warrants 67.98 71.47
NoSh (Expected di lution) (m) 223
Intrins ic Va lue Per Share GBp at Expected Di lution 52.30
Close Price GBp 5.08
VR (low - high) at Expected Dilution for 150 MW 51.00 53.61
VR Spread 5.00%

904.9% 956.4%Impl ied VR Return (low - high)
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Financial Metrics Historical 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Sources: Refinitiv 

 
  

MAST.L Financial Metrics H 2021 2022 2023 2024 TTM 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24
Capital & Debt 
Debt Ratio 49.5% 54.2% 114.8% 130.7% 149.6% 115.8% 130.7% 130.7% 149.6% 149.6%
Debt to Equity 66.5% 103.0% -525.9% -369.8% -274.4% -362.1% -369.8% -369.8% -274.4% -274.4%
Short Term Debt / Equi ty 59.0% 75.1% -337.5% -159.1% -134.3% -290.7% -159.1% -159.1% -134.3% -134.3%
LT Debt /Equity 7.5% 27.9% -188.4% -210.7% -140.2% -71.4% -210.7% -210.7% -140.2% -140.2%
Debt <=1yr/ Gross  Debt 88.7% 72.9% 64.2% 43.0% 48.9% 80.3% 43.0% 43.0% 48.9% 48.9%
Debt>1yr /Gross  Debt 11.3% 27.1% 35.8% 57.0% 51.1% 19.7% 57.0% 57.0% 51.1% 51.1%
Debt>1yr/Net Inv. Capi ta l 53.6% 595.5% -29.8% -299.5% -233.3% 32.7% 81.7% -299.5% 84.3% -233.3%
Assets/Equity 198.2% 218.1% -676.6% -326.0% -201.7% -632.1% -326.0% -326.0% -201.7% -201.7%
NCO/Gross  Debt -29.7% -58.9% -36.0% -26.9% -20.8% -35.3% -5.5% -10.9% -1.9% -3.7%
SR Liquidity TTM
Quick 0.6x 0.2x 0.1x 0.2x 0.1x 0.2x 0.2x 0.2x 0.1x 0.1x
C&CE/ Current Liabs 0.5x 0.1x 0.0x 0.1x 0.1x 0.1x 0.1x 0.1x 0.1x 0.1x
NCO / Tota l  Current Liabs -0.2x -0.7x -0.3x -0.5x -0.4x -0.3x -0.1x -0.2x 0.0x -0.1x
TCA/ Avg. Dai ly Costs 5.6x 0.2x 0.1x 0.4x 0.1x 0.4x 1.5x 0.8x 0.6x 0.3x
Turnover x TTM
Avg. Inventories/Revs -28.0x -0.2x -0.2x 0.0x 0.0x 0.0x 0.0x 0.0x 0.0x 0.0x
Revs/TA 0.0x 0.2x 0.1x 0.2x 0.0x 0.0x 0.1x 0.1x 0.1x 0.2x
Revs/LTA 0.0x 0.2x 0.1x 0.2x 0.0x 0.0x 0.1x 0.2x 0.1x 0.2x
Revs/WCAP 0.0x -0.7x -0.2x -0.3x 0.0x 0.0x -0.1x -0.2x -0.2x -0.3x
Margins TTM
EBIT M% -24598.8% -138.2% -1023.1% -127.5% -57.2% -228.4% -89.4% -89.4% -33.6% -33.6%
Levered FCF M% -1501.4% 253.0% 28.1% 659.7% 0.0% 0.0% 938.9% 0.0% 96.9% 0.0%
Unlevered FCF M% -84970.3% -489.2% -205.9% -392.7% 0.0% 0.0% -393.4% -135.6% 62.2% -33.6%
NCO M% -23411.2% -123.9% -213.1% -167.0% -54.1% -361.1% -93.6% -93.6% -25.1% -25.1%
NI M% -40438.9% -387.9% -1037.3% -148.8% -92.3% -243.3% -113.3% -113.3% -76.8% -76.8%
EBT M% -43419.4% -263.6% -1037.3% -148.8% -92.3% -243.3% -113.3% -113.3% -76.8% -76.8%
EBIAT M% -21618.2% -262.5% -1023.1% -127.5% -57.2% -228.4% -89.4% -89.4% -33.6% -33.6%
EBITDA M% -41689.2% -247.8% -989.1% -105.0% -41.2% -174.0% -71.0% -71.0% -19.2% -19.2%
SGA M% 23641.0% 88.9% 276.1% 103.7% 58.7% 154.6% 84.5% 84.5% 39.7% 39.7%
GP M% -957.7% 24.9% 34.4% 40.1% 8.8% -34.0% 4.5% 4.5% 12.1% 12.1%
Returns TTM
RoA -17.2% -87.1% -136.0% -27.2% -48.2% -13.6% -7.5% -15.0% -7.7% -15.4%
RoE -34.1% -190.0% 920.5% 88.6% 97.2% 86.2% 24.5% 48.9% 15.5% 31.1%
RoIC -130.1% -2748.0% 143.8% 107.9% 100.3% -37.1% -7.5% 54.9% -4.1% 22.6%
CRoIC -475.5% -1720.0% 29.9% 329.2% 218.4% -121.1% -21.3% 156.1% -3.5% 19.6%
RoCE -19.3% -52.9% -1027.3% -68.6% -150.1% -41.1% -17.4% -34.9% -16.9% -33.8%
GP/Tota l  Assets -0.4% 5.6% 4.5% 7.3% 4.6% -1.9% 0.3% 0.6% 1.2% 2.4%
Efficiency TTM
Inventory days -1933.9 -64.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
DPO 2759.8 140.8 1535.6 575.4 103.6 835.0 994.3 497.1 558.9 279.4
Cash Cycle -4693.7 -204.9 -1535.6 -394.9 -86.0 -597.3 -994.3 -248.4 -467.6 -233.8
Price TTM
P/B 374.2x 175.6x -335.0x -1.2x -21x -66x -30x -30x -21x -21x
P/TBV 294.9x 131.7x 58.4x 0.4x 10x 12x 10x 10x 10x 10x
P/NCAV 131.7x 58.4x 0.4x 10x 12x 10x 10x 10x 10x
P/NCO -1896.1x -289.4x -177.1x -1.2x -37x -52x -150x -75x -415x -208x
P/FCF -561.8x -218.2x -177.1x -0.5x -16x -25x -55x -28x -358x -179x
EV TTM
EV/Sales 360.5x 383.4x 8.0x 23x 196x 157x 78x 117x 59x
EV/EBITDA -1065.3x -145.5x -38.8x -7.6x -55x -113x -220x -110x -610x -305x
EV/EBIT -1805.5x -260.9x -37.5x -6.3x -39x -86x -175x -88x -349x -175x
EV/FCF -562.0x -219.4x -179.9x -2.1x -18x -26x -62x -31x -403x -201x
FCF TTM
EV/FCF -56204.8% -21943.4% -17990.8% -206.5% -18x -26x -62x -31x -403x -201x
uFCF/EV -0.2% -1.4% -0.5% -48.9% 0.0% 0.0% -2.5% -1.7% 0.5% -0.6%
lFCF/MCAP 0.0% 0.7% 0.1% 326.8% 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0%
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Notes [Intentionally Blank] 
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Check the Independence of Research 
 

 As a result of MiFID II and the unbundling of commissions in the UK and Europe and various comparable 
unbundling legislation originating in the US, over time, the payment models for research have changed. This 
also means that nano to mid-cap and even some larger cap companies can no longer obtain research via 
their broker or investment banking relationship as it is no longer commercially viable to do so.  
 
Investment (equity) research has always been a business and, as such, has always been paid for. Over its 
evolution since the 1920s investment research has been paid for using a variety of models. Since the 1950s 
investment research has been paid for after production and publication either via trading commissions, 
transaction fees (money raising, IPO, M&A etc.), via stock payments, opaque retainer structures or cross 
subsidization - investment research paid for in these ways is subject to opaque high levels of bias and is 
recognized as such and now legislated against by US, UK and EU regulators.  
 
We recommend readers in any market or geography request the following checks are carried out and 
answered as indicated below in order to obtain investment research that is as independent and with as few 
biases as possible: 
 

  

Is the research MIFID II compliant 
 

YES  
  

Is the research provided by a broker and paid for after it has been produced. 
 

NO  
  

Is the research potentially cross subsidized by other investment banking services.  
 

NO  
  

Is the research potentially or actually paid for in shares or other financial instruments. 
 

NO  
  

Has the research been paid for in advance of production via cleared funds. 
 

YES  
  

 I, Christopher Nicholson, hereby confirm that ACF Equity Research Ltd.’s investment research products 
conform to the above five [5] checks.  
 
 

 Christopher Nicholson 
Managing Director 
Head of Research 
ACF Equity Research Ltd 
 

 To make an exception to the above principles for one client would be to damage our research brand and 
the investment all other clients past, present and future have or will make in our independent research 
services. 
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Disclosures 
 

 Important Research Disclosures 

Christopher Nicholson (Head of Research) certifies that (1) the views expressed in this report accurately 
reflect our personal views about all of the subject companies and securities and (2) no part of our 
compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views 
expressed in this report. 

The analyst(s) responsible for preparing this report received compensation on the basis of a fixed fee paid 
in advance and is not in any way contingent upon positive opinions and conclusions in its research report. 
ACF Equity Research does not engage in investment banking, which would create a conflict of interest. 

ACF Equity Research's policy is to update research reports as it deems appropriate, based on developments 
with the subject company, the sector, or the market that may have a material impact on the research views 
or opinions stated herein. 

ACF Equity Research's policy is only to publish investment research that is impartial, independent, clear, 
fair, and not misleading. 

Conflicts of Interest 

ACF Equity Research does at its sole discretion engage in the business of investment research production 
and related services such as capital markets general and specific advice for which it receives a fixed fee 
payable in advance with companies that are the subject of its research reports and where this is the case it 
is clearly stated at the bottom of the first page of the report that the company that is the subject of the 
report is a client of ACF Equity Research. Although ACF Equity Research does not permit these factors to 
compromise its objectivity investors should proceed on the basis that such financial relationships may 
create a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report.  

This report is not intended to provide personal investment advice. The opinions herein do not consider 
individuals’ circumstances, objectives, needs, or goals, and therefore are not recommendations of any 
securities, financial instruments, or investment strategies. The reader of this report must make its, his, or 
her own independent decisions regarding any securities or financial instruments mentioned herein.  

 This report is not in any sense an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security or financial 
instrument. The statements herein have been taken from sources we believe to be reliable, but such 
statements are made without any representation as to accuracy or completeness or otherwise, except with 
respect to any disclosures relative to ACF Equity Research or its research analysts. Opinions expressed are 
our own unless otherwise stated and are subject to change without notice. 

In the United Kingdom (UK) ACF Equity Research is not regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). 
In the US neither ACF Equity Research nor its analyst(s) are a FINRA registered broker-dealer or investment 
adviser and ACF Equity Research does not provide investment banking services. 

This report belongs to ACF Equity Research and is not attributable to the company featured in its report and 
is based solely on publicly available information about the company featured in the report. 
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INDEPENDENCE & DISTRIBUTION 
ACF Equity Research Ltd is a provider of issuer-pays research with a clearly defined independent ethic. ACF produces 
accurate, clear, focused research aimed at a professional investment audience. ACF has excellent distribution capabilities 
and always aims to provide access without restriction to the widest professional audience.  ACF offers a range of additional 
services to support its clients. 

DISCLAIMER 

This communication is for informational purposes only. It is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or 
sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction. [The opinions expressed in this report 
herein do not take into account individual investor circumstances, objectives, or needs and are not intended as 
recommendations of particular securities, financial instruments or strategies to particular clients. The recipient of this 
report must make its own independent decisions regarding any securities or financial instruments mentioned herein.] ACF 
Equity Research Ltd has based this document on information obtained from sources it believes to be reliable, but which it 
has not independently verified. Neither ACF Equity Research Ltd. nor any of its directors, officers, employees or agents 
shall have any liability, however arising, for any error, inaccuracy or incompleteness of fact or opinion in this research 
report or lack of care in this research report’s preparation or publication, or any losses or damages which may arise from 
the use of this research report. All market prices, data and other information are not warranted as to completeness or 
accuracy and are subject to change without notice. [Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance 
and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made by ACF Equity Research Ltd. with respect to future 
performance. Any recommendation or opinion contained in this research report may become outdated as a consequence 
of changes in the environment in which the issuer of the securities under analysis operates, in addition to changes in the 
estimates and forecasts, assumptions and valuation methodology used herein.] 

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES FOR U.S. INVESTORS 

This research report was prepared by ACF Equity Research Ltd., a company authorized to engage in securities activities in 
the United Kingdom. ACF Equity Research Ltd. is not a registered broker-dealer in the United States and, therefore, is not 
subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports and the independence of research analysts. This 
research report is provided for distribution to “major U.S. institutional investors” in reliance on the exemption from 
registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Any U.S. recipient of this 
research report wishing to effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial instruments based on the 
information provided in this research report should do so only through, a registered broker-dealer in the United States. 
The analyst who prepared this research report is not registered or qualified with the Financial Industry Regulatory 
Authority (“FINRA”) and may not be associated with a U.S. broker dealer and as such, would not be subject to applicable 
restrictions under FINRA Rules on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held 
by a research analyst account. 

[Investing in any non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments (including ADRs) discussed in this research report may 
present certain risks. The securities of non-U.S. issuers may not be registered with, or be subject to the regulations of, the 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Information on such non-U.S. securities or related financial instruments may 
be limited. Foreign companies may not be subject to audit and reporting standards and regulatory requirements 
comparable to those in effect within the United States.] 

LEGAL NOTICE 

This report is for authorized use by the intended recipient(s) only. It may contain proprietary material, confidential 
information and/or be subject to legal privilege. No part of the content of this research report may be copied, forwarded 
or duplicated in any form or by any means without the prior consent of ACF Equity Research Ltd. and ACF Equity Research 
Ltd. accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect.  
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IMPORTANT ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES FOR U.K. INVESTORS 

The information in this report has been prepared by ACF Equity Research Ltd (ACF). The research is published for 
information purposes only. It is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any securities or any 
financial instruments.  

ACF has based this document on information obtained from sources it believes to be reliable but which it has not 
independently verified. All market prices, data and other information are not warranted as to completeness or accuracy 
and are subject to change without notice. Any comments or statements made herein do not necessarily reflect those of 
ACF Equity Research Limited.  The material should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their 
own judgment. Past performance does not guarantee future performance.  

The analyst(s) responsible for covering the securities in this report receive compensation based upon, among other factors, 
the overall profitability of ACF which may, from time to time, solicit business from any of the companies referred to in this 
report.  The analyst(s) responsible for covering securities in this report may not hold a position in any or related securities 
in this report in ACF’s sector universe on in any other sector in which ACF carries out research.  The company does not 
hold any position in the securities mentioned in this report. 

This research report and its contents are intended for professional investors and not for retail investors.  A marketing 
communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements 
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